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Honorable Bruce Hamrick

Chairman

Walker County Commission

P. O. Box 1447

Jasper, Alabama  35501

County Commissions - Water Authorities - Contracts - Leases

If the Blount County Water Authority pro​vides water service to a part of Walker County, then the Blount County Water Authority must have a board member who is a citizen of Walker County.  The Walker County board member must have full vot​ing rights as a member of the Board.

Dear Mr. Hamrick:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Walker County Commission.

QUESTION


If the Blount County Water Authority agrees to place a Walker County citizen on its Board in an advi​sory, non-voting capacity, would that action satisfy section 11-88-5(b)(2)a of the Code of Alabama?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Section 11-88-5(b)(2) of the Code of Alabama provides that if a water authority amends its certificate of incorporation in a manner that adds to the service area of the authority, new territory, any part of which lies in any county other than the water authority’s determining county, then such proposed amendment shall include “[p]rovision for election of at least one director by the governing body of each county in which any part of the proposed new terri​tory lies . . . .”  ALA. CODE § 11-88-5(b)(2)a (1999).


The Legislature has mandated that if the Blount County Water Authority extends its water service into a new territory, “any part of which lies within any [other] county,” the governing body of the county to which the service will be extended must be allowed to elect a director.  Generally, words used in a statute are to be given their natural, plain, ordinary, and commonly understood mean​ing.  Ex parte Etowah County Board of Education, 584 So. 2d 528 at 530 (Ala. 1991).  In Black’s Law Dictionary, “directors” are defined as “[p]ersons appointed or elected according to law, authorized to manage and direct the affairs of a corporation or company.  The whole of the directors collectively form the board of directors.”  Black’s Law Dictionary 414 (1979).  In this case the plain meaning of the language used in section 11-88-5(b)(2)a of the Code of Alabama is such that the director is meant to be a person that manages and directs the affairs of the water authority.
CONCLUSION


The law requires that if the Blount County Water Authority extends its service area to any part of Walker County, then the Walker County Commission must be allowed to vote for a director on the Blount County Water Authority who is a full voting member of the Blount County Water Authority Board of Directors.

I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Jeffery H. Long of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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